
Meeting contact Andy Houlker or email ahoulker@southribble.gov.uk

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2018, 6.00 PM

CROSS ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

Minutes

2 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (Pages 3 - 6)

Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 February 2018 
attached to be signed as a correct record.

3 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel (Pages 7 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the General Licensing Sub 
Committee Panel meeting held on 20 February 2018 
(enclosed).

4 Declarations of Any Interests

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

5 Draft Policy / Testing Requirements to Ensure the Safety 
of Licensed Vehicles which have been Subject to 
Modification

(Pages 9 - 28)

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources & 
Transformation) attached.

Public Document Pack



6 Draft Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 29 - 56)

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources & 
Transformation) attached.

7 Report of the Working Group on Differential Age Limits 
for Licensed Vehicles

(Pages 57 - 76)

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources & 
Transformation) attached.

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

By Virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any 
individual.

9 Update on a Recent Decision Taken by a Sub-committee 
/ Panel of Members regarding an Application for a Private 
Hire Driver's Licence

(Pages 77 - 80)

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources & 
Transformation) attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the General Licensing Committee 
Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Mike Nelson (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, 
Mary Green, Claire Hamilton, Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, Jim Marsh, 
Barbara Nathan, David Watts and David Wooldridge

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 12 June 2018 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 20 February 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CABINET MEMBER:

Councillors Mike Nelson (Vice-Chair), Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, Barbara Nathan, David Watts and 
David Wooldridge

Councillor Jacqui Mort (Public Health, Safety and Wellbeing)

OFFICERS: Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Andy Glover (Interim 
Licensing Manager) and Andy Houlker (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillors Mike Nathan and Paul Wharton, Peter Haywood 
(Revenues Manager), Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer) 
and Chris Ward (Licensing Officer)

PUBLIC: 3

65 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Jane Bell and John 
Rainsbury.

66 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

67 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31 January 2018 be signed as 
a correct record.

68 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

69 Residential Caravan Sites - Proposed Adoption of: (1) Model Standards 
2008; (2) Draft Mobile Home Fee Policy; and (3) Associated 
Documentation

Further to Minute No.51 of the meeting held on 28 November 2017, the Committee 
was asked to consider the outcomes of the consultation exercise and the Equalities 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

Impact Assessment. The report invited the Committee to decide if it wanted to 
recommend the formal adoption of 

 the Model Standards 2008 (Appendix 1);
 the Draft Mobile Homes Fee Policy (Appendix 2); and
 Associated documentation (Appendices 3 and 4).

It was apparent in respect of the proposed fee policy it had not been possible to 
exactly compare like for like when looking at other local authorities. However, where 
there was comparison it appeared the Council was broadly mid-range.  It was 
understood that fees charged by local authorities varied massively across the 
country.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): that

1. with regard to the 3 current holders of site licences within the Borough,  the 
limited progress on voluntary adoption of the Model Standards 2008 and 
further correspondence was to be initiated (Section 8 of the report) was noted;

2. with regard to future applications for a site licence, the meeting of Council on 
21 March 2018 be recommended to formally adopt the Model Standards 2008 
(Appendix 1 to the report) and the draft application form (Appendix 4 to the 
report); and

3. with regard to both the existing holders of and future applicants for a site 
licence, the meeting of Council on 21 March 2018 be recommended to 
formally adopt the draft Mobile Homes Fee Policy (Appendix 2 to the report) 
and the associated methodology for determination of fees (Appendix 3 to the 
report).

70 Mandatory In-Cab CCTV for Licensed Vehicles - Implications for Licensing 
Authority

The Interim Licensing Manager presented a report that informed the Committee of 
the Council’s current permissive approach towards the use of CCTV in licensed 
vehicles. The report also provided an update on the benefits and legal implications to 
the Council of adopting a mandatory approach to this issue.  

Whilst the benefits of CCTV for safeguarding were known and Commissioner Ney in 
her review had been a strong advocate for the introduction of a mandatory approach. 
However, it was a very resource intensive, technical and legally complex issue.  
Nationally to date, only nine licensing authorities had introduced such a policy.

The Committee was supportive in principle of the introduction of mandatory policy for 
the protection of both the public and the trade. However, it was mindful of the 
highlighted significant implications particularly if the Council pursued this alone. It 
was felt a Pan-Lancashire approach would not only benefit the Council but also the 
trade.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That further development of the mandatory use of CCTV in vehicles licensed by this 
Council be supported and that this be progressed on a Pan-Lancashire basis (as 
outlined in Section 11.3 of the report).

Page 4



3

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

71 Draft Policy / Testing Requirements to ensure the safety of licensed 
vehicles which have been subject to modification

Further to Minute No. 43 of the meeting held on17 October 2017, the Interim 
Licensing Manger presented an update on the latest position regarding the proposed 
adoption of a draft policy to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which had been 
subject to modification.

This had proved to be more complex and sensitive than initially anticipated. 
Following further discussions with partners and the trade, the current amended draft 
policy included aspects that had not been included in the original consultation. It was 
therefore suggested that a further short consultation exercise be carried out.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): that

1. it was agreed that a short period of consultation as set out in Section 7 of the 
report be carried out on the revised specification (Appendix 2 to the report); 
and 

2. a further update report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee, 
with a view to then considering whether to forward the final version of the draft 
specification to a future meeting of full Council for formal adoption.

72 Update on recent licensing activity

The Committee received an update on licensing activity which included, finalising the 
designated listed of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV), a meeting of the Taxi 
Trade Forum had been held on 1 February and would next meet in May and, the 
working group would meet on 22 February.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the licensing activity update be noted.

73 Implementation Plan

The Interim Licensing Manager presented the current version of the implementation 
plan.  This had been regularly reported to the Committee since March 2017 with the 
last being at the meeting on 28 November.  It was a living document and now 
contained 33 actions and the progress on these was detailed in the report.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the progress being made on the Implementation Plan be noted.

74 Forward Plan

The Interim Licensing Manager presented the current version of the Committee’s 
Forward Plan which had last been considered on 28 November 2017.  The plan 
items were RAG rated (red, amber, green) and explanation was given to the 
Committee for those identified as red. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

Page 5



4

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 20 February 2018

That the Committee’s Forward Plan be noted.

75 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

That the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

By virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual.

76 Update on a recent decision to revoke a driver's licence taken by the 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel

The Interim Licensing Manager reported on the recent decision to revoke a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence.  The decision to revoke was taken on 31 January 2018 by 
the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the decision be noted.

Chair Date

Page 6



General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel Tuesday 20 February 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PANEL

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 20 February 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Mike Nelson (Chair), Mary Green, Ken Jones, 
Jim Marsh and David Watts

OFFICERS: Andy Glover (Interim Licensing Manager) and Andy Houlker 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer) and Peter Haywood 
(Revenues Manager)

PUBLIC: 0

13 Apologies for absence

None, all members were present.

14 Declarations of Any Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business as it involved the discussion of information defined as 
exempt from publication under paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, ‘information relating to any individual’ and in which the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing it.

16 Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence

The Panel received a report on an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence.

The Chair referred those present to the circulated established procedure for hearings 
and the process that would be followed. 

The licensed driver was present and addressed the Panel. During the proceedings a 
character referee on behalf of the applicant addressed the Panel.

The Panel also received representations from the Council’s Interim Licensing 
Manager.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2

General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel Tuesday 20 February 2018

RESOLVED (For: 4, Against: 1):

That the applicant was not felt to be a fit and proper person to hold a licence and that 
a Private Hire Driver’s Licence not be granted.

Chair Date

Page 8



1

REPORT TO ON

      GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 10 APRIL 2018
September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

DRAFT POLICY / TESTING REQUIREMENTS TO ENSURE THE 
SAFETY OF LICENSED VEHICLES WHICH HAVE BEEN 
SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION

INTERIM DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

(RESOURCES & 
TRANSFORMATION)

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

This report seeks to update members on the latest position regarding the proposed adoption of 
a draft policy to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which had been subject to modification.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

     Members are requested to:

2.1 in light of (i) the outcome of the second period of consultation (set out in section 6 below) 
and (ii) the revised Equalities Impact Assessment (attached as Appendix 1), consider 
whether to forward the final version of the draft testing specification for modified vehicles 
(Appendix 2) to the meeting of full Council on 23 May 2018 with a recommendation for its 
formal adoption; and

2.2 given the previous decision made in principle by the General Licensing Committee on 17 
October 2017 (that any tests to ensure the safety of modified vehicles against a 
specification adopted in section 2.1 above should be carried out solely by the Lancashire 
County Council facility at Bamber Bridge), make a recommendation to this effect to full 
Council when it sits on 23 May 2018.

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities

Excellenc
[...]
eral Licensing Committee at 
its meeting on 20 February 2018. 

4.3 The minutes of the meeting on 20 February record the following rationale for the second 
consultation exercise being carried out:

“……[The situation]….had proved to be more complex and sensitive than initially anticipated. 
Following further discussions with partners and the trade, the current amended draft policy 
included aspects that had not been included in the original consultation. It was therefore 
suggested that a further short consultation exercise be carried out.”

4.3 In addition, members are asked to note that an updated version of the Equalities Impact 
assessment (originally presented to members in June 2017) is attached as Appendix 1. 

Page 10



3

5.   METHODOLOGY OF THE CONSULTATION EXERCISE   

5.1 The latest consultation exercise followed the following format:

a)    details of the consultation exercise were placed on the Council’s website;
b)    as agreed by Committee on 20 February 2018, the period of consultation was restricted to 2 

weeks (from 1 March to 14 March 2018); and
c)    the main stakeholders (Lancashire County Council and Andrew Wallbank Ltd) were emailed 

directly on 2 March 2018 at the start of the consultation exercise and advised of the 
opportunity to submit any further comments.

6.   OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION EXERCISE

6.1 No responses to the second consultation exercise were received.  

7.   FINAL VERSION OF DRAFT TESTING SPECIFICATION

7.1 In light of the two periods of consultation held to date, and the ad hoc meeting held with key 
stakeholders on 12 January 2018, a final version of the draft testing specification for modified 
vehicles is attached as Appendix 2.

8.   WIDER IMPLICATIONS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTATION

8.1 Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer

There are no financial implications arising as a result of the recommendations in this report.   

8.2 Comments of the Monitoring Officer

Road safety is of paramount importance to the lic
[...]
mbers to take stock of their progress re-
evaluate the work undertaken in the past 12 months; and

ii. given the importance of reassuring the public that persons, premises or vehicles are 
appropriately regulated, it will allow a Licensing Authority to promote its work as widely as 
members consider beneficial.

4.2 The General Licensing Committee produced an annual report for 2016/17 which was well-
received by full Council when presented to it in November 2017. In view of this, it is proposed 
to once again present the annual report to full Council at its meeting on 23 May 2018.   

5.   ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18   

5.1  The draft Annual Report 2017/18 is attached to this report as Appendix A.  The draft report 
seeks to identify and document the good work which the General Licensing Committee has 
once again undertaken during the last 12 months.  It covers the traditional areas of:

 Hackney Carriage / Private Hire / licensed operators; 
 Licensing Act 2003 (liquor); 
 Gambling; and 
 Scrap Metal.  

5.2  However, this year’s report also makes reference to a relatively-untouched area of work for the 
Committee, namely residential mobile homes.  Notwithstanding this, given the exceptional 
circumstances of 2016/17, it is appropriate (and understandable) that the draft Report again 
concentrates on work around taxi licensing.

5.3  The Report sets out the Committee’s workload during the year, but in particular it emphasises 
the considerable steps taken by the Committee to modernise its governance processes and 
procedures.  As such, it aims to present a balanced view of the Committee’s workload, which 
has looked both backwards (outputs and cases heard) as well as forwards (policy aspirations).

6.   WIDER IMPLICATIONS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTATION

6.1 Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer

There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

6.2 Comments of the Monitoring Officer

There are no legal implications in this report.


[...]
ane in Leyland where a pedestrian was knocked down 
on a pedestrian crossing

Immediate 
revocation

No

11 20.2.18 New Criminal damage, 2 x drink driving, assault in last 10 years Refused Not yet known

P
age 56



1

REPORT TO ON

      GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 10 APRIL 2018
September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

REPORT OF WORKING GROUP ON DIFFERENTIAL AGE LIMITS 
FOR LICENSED VEHICLES

INTERIM DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

(RESOURCES & 
TRANSFORMATION)

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

The purpose of the report is to update members on the outcome of the working group 
convened to consider differential age limits for licensed vehicles.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to:
2.1 receive the draft report (attached as Appendix 1) produced by the working group following 

its meeting on 22 February 2018;
2.2 consider whether to formally endorse the report and support the recommendation to amend 

the Licensing Policy; 
2.3 consider whether to submit the proposed change to the Licensing Policy to a wider period 

of consultation as per the methodology set out in section 7 below;  
2.4 agree to receive an update on the outcomes of the consultation exercise at a future 

meeting of the committee; and
2.5 agree that a formal letter of thanks should be sent to the representatives from the licensed 

trade and disability group which contributed to the process.

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability

Health and Wellbeing x

Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



2

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1  Members will recall that, at the meeting of the General Licensing Committee in November 
2017, they received a report updating them on Licensing activities.  Part of that report outlined 
a discussion at the Taxi Trade Forum held on 26 October 2017, at which trade representatives 
expressed the view that it wa
[...]
differential age policy? 

ii) What are the advantages / disadvantages of a differentiated approach?

iii) On balance, would the working group wish to move away from the current approach?

iv) If so, what is the preferred option?
 align saloons with Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (ie move to the higher age limits across 

the fleet)?

Page 58



3

 align Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles with saloons (ie move to the lower age limits across 
the fleet)? 

 adopt other age limits (to be defined)
 abandon age limits completely

v) What benefits would adoption of the preferred option bring?
 
6.  OUTCOME OF THE WORKING GROUP

6.1 A copy of the report produced by the working group is attached as Appendix 1.  

6.2 A summary of the working group’s discussion is set out in the report.  The debate covered a 
wide range of issues associated with age policies and was generally considered to have been 
constructive.  

6.3 The recommendation of the working group is set out in the appropriate section of the attached 
report.   In brief, the working group recommends that the current differentiated age policy 
should be abandoned and replaced by a standardised age policy.  This would mean that the 
proposed age limits for all vehicles (whether saloon or wheelchair accessible) would be 6 
years on first application and up to 12 years on renewal. 

6.4 Should the committee wish to proceed with the change to the Licensing Policy which will be 
required to implement the proposal, a period of consultation will be necessary.  This is 
considered in section 7 below.      

7.   METHODOLOGY

7.1 Should members wish to endorse the draft report and its recommendation for a revision to the 
Licensing Policy, it will be necessary to proceed with a consultation exercise.  It is therefore 
proposed that the following process be adopted:

a) details of the consultation exercise will appear on the Council’s website;
b) the consultation exercise will be mentioned at the Taxi Trade Forum on 3 May 20
[...]
isadvantage when 
competing against vehicles licensed by other local authorities where no age limit was 
in place.   

Should the Council move away from its current differentiated policy? 

The Working Group quickly formed a consensus that, in light of the comments 
above, the current age policy was out of date and should therefore be revisited.  The 
question than was – how?

What is the preferred option for change?

A range of options were considered by the 
Group, including:

Standardising the age limits at those 
currently for saloon vehicles;

Standardising the age limits at those 
currently for wheelchair accessible vehicles; 

Adopting the 4 year age for first 
registration of saloons and also the higher age 
limit for wheelchair accessible vehicles (12 
years)

Abandoning the age policy (with or 
without further restrictions such as a maximum 
mileage for vehicles)   

Whilst one trade representative continued to argue in favour of abolition of an age 
limit, the clear consensus was in favour of aligning the age limit for all vehicles at the 
current level of that for wheelchair accessible vehicles – namely 6 years on first 
registration and an upper limit of 12 years.  This approach offered greater flexibility to 
the trade than the current system, whilst remaining politically acceptable to elected 
members on the Working Group.   

Page 72



11 
 

It was noted that – from an Equality perspective – the imposition of a single unified 
age policy seemed an entirely appropriate way forward! 

  

Recommendation
That the General Licensing Committee consider recommending the commencement 
of a wider consultation exercise, with a view to the outcomes of this exercise being 
reported to a future meeting of the Committee.  Subject to this, members may 
recommend the adoption of an amendment to the current Licensing Policy which – if 
endorsed by full Council - would result in the introduction of a standardised age limit 
for all vehicles (whether saloon or wheelchair accessible) of up to 6 years on first 
registration and a maximum age limit of 12 years.      

Next Steps

In line with the agreed Terms of Reference, 
the working group will submit the above 
recommendations for consideration by the 
General Licensing Committee at its meeting in 
April 2018.

Should the Committee support the key 
recommendations, and agree to submit them 
for wider consultation, an amendment to the 
Licensing Policy will ultimately be required.  In 

this event, the Committee is asked to forward the report to a future meeting of the full 
Council with a recommendation for the appropriate changes to the Licensing Policy to 
be made.    

Page 73



12 
 

Appendix 1

Research undertaken by Pendle BC in 2015 shows range of approaches across the 
County: 

Authority Age Limit Additional conditions applied 

Blackburn No age limit None – tested every 6 months. 

Burnley Saloons and small MPVs – 
no lower age limit and 
licence to 8 years 

Large MPVs and 
minibuses – 5 to 10 years 

Wheelchair accessible, 
large MPVs and minibuses 
– 5 to 12 years 

Hackney carriage black 
cabs – 3 to 12 years 

N/A 

Chorley No age limit All vehicles required to meet same 
standards regardless of age – currently 
being reviewed. 

Fylde Up to 12 years for all 
vehicles 

One test a year. 

Hyndburn 7 to 10 years Three tests per year from 8 years old. 
Hackneys must have a swivel seat. 

Lancaster No age limit Any vehicle over 10 years must be in 
outstanding condition and must be 
inspected and approved by licensing 
officers – then tested every 4 months. 

Preston No age limit None – tested twice a year. 

Ribble 
Valley 

No age limit Tested three times a year when over 7 
years old. 

Rossendale 7 to 10 years, minibuses 
and purpose built 
hackney carriages up to 
12 years 

Tested twice a year and 
minibuses/purpose built hackney carriages 
three times a year. 

Page 74



13 
 

South 
Ribble 

Saloons 4 to 8 years and 
purpose built/minibuses 6 
to 12 years. 

None - tested twice per year

West Lancs Private hire 6 to 15 years 
and HC all wheelchair 
accessible 4 to 18 years. 

None 

Wyre No age limit All vehicles required to meet same 
standards regardless of age – tested once 
a year. 

Burnley, Rossendale and West Lancs have a differentiated age policy similar to SRBC

1) Government guidance

 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING: BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE (DfT March 2010)

Age Limits. It is perfectly possible for an older vehicle to be in good condition. So the 
setting of an age limit beyond which a local authority will not license vehicles may be 
arbitrary and inappropriate. But a greater frequency of testing may be appropriate for 
older vehicles - for example, twice-yearly tests for vehicles more than five years old.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee
	3 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel
	5 Draft Policy / Testing Requirements to Ensure the Safety of Licensed Vehicles which have been Subject to Modification
	GLC1 MVs Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Assessment - modified vehicles policy - apr18
	GLC1 MVs Appendix 2 draft Modified Vehicles Policy mar18

	6 Draft Annual Report 2017/18
	GLC Annual Report App A - draft annual report 1718 - PDF VERSION
	1   Taxi licensing - background
	3   National context
	10  Taxi Trade Forum
	B. LICENSING ACT 2003

	GLC2 Appendix 1 to annual report - glc hearings

	7 Report of the Working Group on Differential Age Limits for Licensed Vehicles
	GLC3 Appendix 1 - Report Working Group 22.2.18 approved by chair

	9 Update on a Recent Decision Taken by a Sub-committee / Panel of Members regarding an Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 10 April 2018

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 10 April 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CABINET MEMBER:

Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Jane Bell, Mary Green, 
Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, Barbara Nathan, David Watts and 
David Wooldridge

None.

OFFICERS: Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer), Andy Glover 
(Interim Licensing Manager) and Mark Marshall (Licensing 
Manager)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) (Licensing Officer)

PUBLIC: 0

77 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Mike Nelson (Vice Chair), Claire Hamilton 
and Jim Marsh

78 Welcome

The Committee welcomed Mark Marshall who had been appointed as the new 
Licensing Manager. Mark was currently employed at Blackpool Council in the 
Enforcement Team and was looking forward to joining South Ribble Council at the 
end of the month.

79 Thank you and goodbye

The Chair on behalf of the Committee thanked Andy Glover for all his help and 
support as Interim Licensing Manager and wished him all the best in his future 
endeavours.

Councillor Rainsbury also informed the Committee that he was attending his last 
meeting as Chair and the Committee wished him all the best for his forthcoming 
Mayoral year 

80 Minutes of the General Licensing Committee

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the General Licensing Committee held on 20 February 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.



2

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 10 April 2018

81 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee Panel held on 20 
February 2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

82 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

83 Draft Policy / Testing Requirements to Ensure the Safety of Licensed 
Vehicles which have been Subject to Modification

The Committee received a report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation) that updated Members on the latest position on the proposed 
adoption of a draft policy to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which were 
subject to modification.

Members had received several reports on this policy over the past twelve months 
and this report advised Members on the outcome of a second consultation exercise 
that had recently been undertaken. Members were also asked to note an updated 
version of the Equalities Impact assessment appended to the report. 

Following no responses being received for the second consultation exercise 
Members were asked to consider whether to forward the final version of the draft 
testing specification for modified vehicles to a meeting of full Council for approval.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

1. To recommend full Council to formally adopt the final version of the draft 
testing specification for modified vehicles (to take effect on 1 July 2018) at its 
meeting on 17 May 2018.

2. To recommend full Council approve that any tests to ensure the safety of 
modified vehicles against a specification be carried out solely by the 
Lancashire County Council facility at Bamber Bridge at its meeting on 17 May 
2018.

84 Draft Annual Report 2017/18

The Committee received a report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation) that presented a draft copy of the Licensing Annual Report for 
2017/18 that set out the team’s performance and achievements over the past 12 
months.

The draft report identified and documented the good work that had been undertaken 
by the General Licensing Committee and covered the traditional areas of:

 Hackney Carriage/Private Hire/Licensed Operators
 Licensing Act 2003 (liquor)
 Gambling; and
 Scrap Metal



3

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 10 April 2018

This year’s report also covered the work that had been undertaken on the relatively 
untouched area of work for the Committee on residential mobile homes and 
emphasised the considerable steps that had been taken by the Committee to 
modernise its governance processes and procedures. 

The Committee thanked the Licensing Team for all their hard work over the year and 
were pleased with performance to date. The Committee also extended best wishes 
to Stephanie Fairbrother, Licensing Officer who was going on Maternity Leave 
shortly.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 

Approval to submit the General Licensing Committee/Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
Annual Report for 2017/18 to a future meeting of full Council. 

85 Report of the Working Group on Differential Age Limits for Licensed 
Vehicles

The Committee received a report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Resources 
and Transformation) that updated Members on the outcome of a work group that had 
considered differential age limits on licensed vehicles.

The review had been undertaken following a Taxi Trade Forum at which trade 
representatives had expressed a view that it was undesirable to have a policy of 
differential age limits for saloon and wheelchair accessible vehicles.

The Task Group, Chaired by Councillor Wooldridge had met in February 2018 to 
consider the policy and a copy of their report was appended to the report which 
recommended the adoption of an amendment to the current Licensing Policy which, 
if endorsed by full Council, would result in the introduction of a standardised age limit 
for all vehicles, whether saloon or wheelchair accessible) of up to 6 years on first 
registration and a maximum age limit of 12 years. Councillor Wooldridge thanked the 
work of the Task Group that had been a mixture of Councillors, officers and external 
representatives, the review had been a good piece of work that had helped to foster 
better working relations with the trade.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

1. That the General Licensing Committee endorses the draft report and its 
recommendation for a revision to the Licensing Policy in line with the 
recommendations made by the Task Group that will be consulted upon for a 
period of 28 days as per the methodology set out in the report.

2. That the General Licensing Committee will receive an update report following 
the outcome of the consultation exercise at a future meeting.

3. That a letter of thanks be sent to the representatives from the licensed trade 
and disability group that contributed to the process.

86 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 



4

General Licensing Committee Tuesday 10 April 2018

That the press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the 
ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

By virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual.

87 Update on a Recent Decision Taken by a Sub-committee / Panel of 
Members regarding an Application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence

The Interim Licensing Manager reported on the recent decision to refuse a licensing 
application. The decision to refuse the application had been taken on 20 February 
2018 by the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the decision be noted.

Chair Date


